

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/17/2020 4:22 PM
NO. 53771-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

WENDELL MAURICE CLARK, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-01142-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. Clark’s trial counsel did not perform deficiently when he chose to discuss bias and race with the jury venire rather than move for a change of venue on account of the racial makeup of the venire. 1
- II. The prosecutor did not engage in misconduct during closing argument when she properly argued inferences from the evidence, for the jury to find Clark guilty, and that believing the victim’s testimony beyond a reasonable doubt was sufficient to convict Clark of raping and assaulting her..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

- A. Procedural History..... 1
- B. Statement of Facts 2

ARGUMENT 8

- I. Clark’s trial counsel did not perform deficiently when he chose to discuss bias and race with the jury venire rather than move for a change of venue on account of the racial makeup of the venire. 8
 - a. Deficient performance 11
 - b. Prejudice..... 14
- II. The prosecutor did not engage in misconduct during closing argument when she properly argued inferences from the evidence, for the jury to find Clark guilty, and that believing the victim’s testimony beyond a reasonable doubt was sufficient to convict Clark of raping and assaulting her..... 16
 - a. Instance objected to in closing argument 21
 - b. Instances not objected to in closing argument 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986) 11, 13	
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 37 Wn. 51, 79 P. 490 (1905).....	17
<i>State v. Berkins</i> , 2 Wn.App. 910, 471 P.2d 131 (1970).....	13
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 136 Wn.App. 127, 148 P.3d 1058 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn.App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Casteneda–Perez</i> , 61 Wn.App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	19
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn.App. 521, 354 P.3d 13 (2015).....	19, 27
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	17, 26
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	20, 23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 208, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Hemenway</i> , 122 Wn.App. 787, 95 P.3d 408 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	18
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Killo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn.App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010).....	16, 18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	10, 14
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) ..	17, 18, 22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Millan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 492, 212 P.3d 603 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Munzanreder</i> , 199 Wn.App. 162, 398 P.3d 1160 (2017).....	14
<i>State v. Papadopoulos</i> , 34 Wn.App. 397, 662 P.2d 59 (1983).....	18
<i>State v. Perez–Cervantes</i> , 141 Wn.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000).....	26
<i>State v. Price</i> , 127 Wn.App. 193, 110 P.3d 1171 (2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 158 Wn.2d 630, 146 P.3d 1183 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Rhone</i> , 168 Wn.2d 645, 229 P.3d 752 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 189 Wn.App. 877, 359 P.3d 874 (2015).....	18, 26
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Slighte</i> , 157 Wn.App. 618, 238 P.3d 83 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	16

<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	9
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 15

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.507.....	2
RCW 9A.44.020(1).....	19, 27

Rules

CrR 5.2(b)(2).....	11, 12, 13
